

No. 16057 ✓

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS, *Appellants*,
vs.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON & HOROWITZ
CHARLES HOROWITZ
Attorneys for Appellants.

1900 Northern Life Tower,
Seattle 1, Washington.

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

FILED

SEP 17 1958

No. 16057

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS, *Appellants*,
vs.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON & HOROWITZ
CHARLES HOROWITZ
Attorneys for Appellants.

1900 Northern Life Tower,
Seattle 1, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. <i>History of Companies</i>	2
B. <i>Financial Condition of Companies and Their Financing</i>	5
C. <i>Events Preceding Receivership</i>	9
D. <i>State Court Receivership and Bankruptcy</i>	11
E. <i>Cooperation Subsequent to Appointment of Receiver</i>	12
F. <i>Financial Records of Bankrupt Corporation</i> ..	13
G. <i>The Transfer of the Cash Register and the Delivery of the Adding Machine</i>	16
H. <i>Elements of Offenses Charged But Not Proved</i>	18
Specification of Errors	
Specification of Error No. 1.....	18
Specification of Error No. 2.....	18
Specification of Error No. 3.....	19
Specification of Error No. 4.....	19
Specification of Error No. 5.....	19
Specification of Error No. 6.....	19
Specification of Error No. 7.....	20
Specification of Error No. 8.....	21
Specification of Error No. 9.....	23
Specification of Error No. 10.....	24
Summary of Argument.....	25
Argument	27
Specifications of Error Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 10.....	27
I. There Was a Failure to Prove One or More of the Essential Elements of the Offenses Charged as to Each Count on Which the Defendants Were Found Guilty. Judgment of Conviction Should Be Reversed with Directions to Enter a Judgment of Acquittal.....	27
A. Statement of proceedings below on error claimed	27

	<i>Page</i>
B. Preliminary principles	27
C. There was a failure to prove that defend- ants, or either of them, had possession or con- trol of the items of money or property de- scribed in the various counts of the Indict- ment at the time of the filing of the involun- tary petition in bankruptcy, or at the time of the appointment of the Trustee, or thereafter	30
1. Facts as to the so-called "concealment" counts, namely, Counts III, VI, IX, XII, XV, XVIII, XX and XXI.....	30
2. The facts as to Count XX with respect to possession or control of the cash register.....	32
a. The facts and law as to control as ap- plied to Max T. Edwards.....	37
b. The facts and law as to control as ap- plied to Gilbert Edwards.....	38
3. The facts with respect to Count XXI in- volving the portable adding machine.....	39
4. It is well settled that there can be no con- cealment of assets belonging to the bankrupt unless the person charged with the conceal- ment has possession or, at the very minimum, actual control of his own over the funds or the property involved when the Trustee was ap- pointed	40
5. The so-called presumption of continued possession is insufficient to prevent judgment of acquittal	43
a. Money counts	43
b. The cash register.....	43
c. The adding machine.....	45
6. Judgment of acquittal should be ordered....	46
D. There was also no knowing or fraudulent concealment in fact.....	46
1. The facts as to disclosure.....	46
2. The Government failed to prove that the Trustee or creditors were ignorant of the facts	48

3. Mere negligent nondisclosure or even a preference is not fraudulent concealment.....	50
E. As to Count XIX involving the transfer of a cash register, the evidence was also insufficient to show a transfer "in contemplation of a bankruptcy proceeding".....	51
1. The evidence which was wholly circumstantial is consistent with innocence and the jury could not properly have found otherwise	51
a. As to both defendants.....	51
b. As to Max T. Edwards.....	52
c. As to Gilbert Edwards.....	54
F. As to Count XIX, the evidence was also insufficient to show a transfer "with intent to defeat the bankruptcy law".....	54
1. There was no proof that either defendant had any knowledge of the bankruptcy law or of any duty imposed upon them by law claimed to be violated.....	54
2. Such proof as there was, was wholly circumstantial, consistent with innocence, and the jury could not properly have found otherwise	55
G. As to Count XIX, the evidence was insufficient and judgment of acquittal should have been and should now be ordered.....	55
H. As to Max T. Edwards, the evidence was also insufficient to prove venue.....	57
I. Insufficiency of all the counts involved as to Max T. Edwards—Summary.....	58
J. Insufficiency of all the counts involved as to Gilbert Edwards—Summary.....	61
Specification of Error No. 4.....	62
II. The District Court Prejudicially Erred in Submitting to the Jury Counts of the Indictment on Which the Evidence Was Not Sufficient, Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That the Evidence Was Sufficient as to Other Count or Counts of the Indictment. Accordingly, the Judgment Should Be Reversed and a New Trial Ordered..	62

	<i>Page</i>
A. The defendants were prejudiced thereby warranting a new trial.....	62
III. The District Court Prejudicially Erred in Overruling Objections Interposed on Behalf of the Appellants and Each of Them to Evidence Adduced on Behalf of the Government.....	65
A. Specification of Error No. 5; in admitting Plaintiff's Ex. 24 (R. 353).....	65
B. Specification of Error No. 6; in admitting Plaintiff's Ex. 12 (R. 149).....	66
C. Specification of Error No. 7; in permitting the Government's witness, Benjamin Kendall Cosby, State Court Receiver, to testify concerning the sale of assets of Edwards Shaver Departments, Incorporated (the bankrupt corporation) to Shaveraid, Inc., owned by Gilbert Edwards (R. 361).....	68
D. Specification of Error No. 8; in permitting government witnesses to testify concerning the amount received by general creditors percentagewise from either the state court receiver or the Federal Court Trustee in Bankruptcy or both (R. 249-251, 99-100).....	69
Specification of Error No. 9.....	70
IV. The District Court Prejudicially Erred in Sustaining the Government's Objection to Admission of Defendants' Ex. A-22 (R. 501).....	70
Specification of Error No. 10.....	72
V. The District Court prejudicially erred in denying appellants' respective motions for new trial filed March 19, 1958, pursuant to Rules 29 and 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, such denial constituting an abuse of discretion	72
Conclusion	76
Appendix A—Exhibits	77
Appendix B—Deft. Exhibit A-22 (Rejected) Schedule of Disbursements.....	80
Appendix C—Excerpt from 18 U.S.C., Sec. 152.....	81

TABLE OF CASES

(Including citation of disposition before the United States Supreme Court)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allred v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 146 F.2d 193.....	75
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 253 F.2d 419.....	27
<i>Babb v. United States</i> (5 Cir.) 252 F.2d 702, appeal pending	55
<i>Balestreri v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 224 F.2d 915.....	72
<i>Barron v. United States</i> (1 Cir.) 5 F.2d 799.....	49
<i>Beyer v. United States</i> (3 Cir.) 282 Fed. 225.....	30
<i>Burnet v. Commonwealth Improvement Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 415, 77 L.ed. 399, 53 S.Ct. 198.....	35
<i>Chodkowski v. United States</i> (7 Cir.) 194 Fed. 858..	51
<i>Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender</i> , 289 U.S. 472, 77 L.ed. 1327, 53 S.Ct. 703.....	53
<i>Curley v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir.) 160 F.2d 229, cert. den. 331 U.S. 837, 91 L.ed. 1850, 67 S.Ct. 1511, reh. den. 331 U.S. 869, 91 L.ed. 1872, 67 S.Ct. 1729	28
<i>Dilworth v. Boothe</i> (5 Cir.) 69 F.2d 621.....	48
<i>Eggleton v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 227 F.2d 493, cert. den. 352 U.S. 826, 1 L.ed.2d 49, 77 S.Ct. 38....	70
<i>Elenkrieg v. Siebrecht</i> , 238 N.Y. 254, 144 N.E. 519..	36
<i>Elwert v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 231 F.2d 928.....	28
<i>Field v. United States</i> (8 Cir.) 137 Fed. 6.....	30
<i>Finn v. George T. Mickle Lumber Co.</i> (9 Cir.) 41 F.2d 676	35
<i>Gretsch v. United States</i> (3 Cir.) 231 Fed. 57, 242 Fed. 897, cert. den. 245 U.S. 654, 62 L.ed. 532, 38 S.Ct. 12	50
<i>Hargrove v. United States</i> (5 Cir.) 67 F.2d 820.....	54
<i>Henley v. State</i> , 59 Ga. 595, 2 S.E.2d 139.....	36
<i>Hersh v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 68 F.2d 799 40, 42, 43, 49	49
<i>In re Carmichael</i> (N.D. Iowa) 96 Fed. 594.....	53
<i>In re Doody</i> (7 Cir.) 92 F.2d 653.....	34
<i>In re Fox West Coast Theatres</i> (9 Cir.) 88 F.2d 212, cert. den. 301 U.S. 710, 81 L.ed. 1363, 57 S.Ct. 944, reh. den. 302 U.S. 772, 82 L.ed. 598, 58 S.Ct. 7.....	35

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Hammerstein</i> (2 Cir.) 189 Fed. 37.....	42
<i>In re Hennebry</i> (N.D. Iowa) 207 Fed. 882.....	34, 49, 50
<i>In re Hirsch</i> (W.D. Tenn.) 96 Fed. 468.....	47, 49, 53
<i>In re Morrow</i> (N.D. Cal.) 97 Fed. 574.....	49, 50
<i>In re Napco Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> (D.Neb.) 72 Fed. Supp. 555	49
<i>In re Neiderheiser</i> (8 Cir.) 45 F.2d 489.....	33
<i>In re Perkins</i> (D.N.J.) 40 Fed. Supp. 114.....	33
<i>In re Servel</i> (D. Idaho) 30 F.2d 102.....	47, 51
<i>In re Taylor</i> (N.D. Ala.) 188 Fed. 479.....	46
<i>In re Topper</i> (3 Cir.) 229 F.2d 691.....	66
<i>In re Wakefield</i> (N.D. N.Y.) 207 Fed. 180.....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1 Cir.) 163 Fed. 30.....	50
<i>Jones v. Gertz</i> (10 Cir.) 121 F.2d 782.....	46
<i>Jones v. Howland, et al.</i> , 49 Mass. (8 Metc.) 377.....	53
<i>Kachnic v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 53 F.2d 312.....	75
<i>Karn v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 158 F.2d 568 28, 44, 45, 46, 57	57
<i>Keller v. President, et al.</i> , 41 Del. 471, 24 A.2d 539....	70
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 90 L.ed. 1557, 66 S.Ct. 1239.....	28, 30
<i>Lelles v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 241 F.2d 21, cert. den. 353 U.S. 974, 1 L.ed.2d 1136, 77 S.Ct. 1059, reh. den. 354 U.S. 944, 1 L.ed.2d 1543, 77 S.Ct. 1422	27
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 47 F.2d 451.....	51
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56, 92 L.ed. 476, 68 S.Ct. 401	43, 45
<i>McCandless v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 342, 80 L.ed. 1205, 56 S.Ct. 764.....	30
<i>McWhorter v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 281 Fed. 119....	66
<i>New York Credit Men's Association v. Manufac- turers Discount Corporation</i> (2 Cir.) 147 F.2d 885	35, 39
<i>People v. Adler</i> , 73 N.Y.Supp. 841.....	64
<i>Politano v. United States</i> (10 Cir.) 220 F.2d 217.....	27
<i>Proprietors of Jeffries Neck Pasture v. Inhabitants of Ipswich</i> , 153 Mass. 42, 26 N.E. 239.....	35

<i>Rachmil v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 43 F.2d 878, cert. den. 283 U.S. 819, 75 L.ed. 1434, 51 S.Ct. 344.....	58
<i>Reiner v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 92 F.2d 823.....	40, 43
<i>Sheehan v. Hunter</i> (8 Cir.) 133 F.2d 303.....	39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 239 F.2d 168, cert. den. 353 U.S. 983, 1 L.ed.2d 1142, 77 S.Ct. 1281, reh. den., 354 U.S. 944, 1 L.ed.2d 1543, 77 S.Ct. 1422	70
<i>State v. Buckingham</i> , Del., 134 A.2d 568.....	29
<i>State v. Canyon Lumber Corp.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 701, 284 P.2d 316	36
<i>Steiner v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 229 F.2d 749, cert. den. 351 U.S. 953, 100 L.ed. 1476, 76 S.Ct. 845 and 351 U.S. 953, 100 L.ed. 1476, 76 S.Ct. 847.....	72
<i>Stephenson v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 211 F.2d 702....	75
<i>Tatum v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir.) 190 F.2d 612....	74
<i>Templeton v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 151 F.2d 706....	30
<i>T'Kach v. United States</i> (5 Cir.) 242 F.2d 937.....	28
<i>United States v. Alper</i> (2 Cir.) 156 F.2d 222.....	50
<i>United States v. Andolschek</i> (2 Cir.) 142 F.2d 503..	72
<i>United States v. Browne</i> (7 Cir.) 225 F.2d 751.....	58
<i>United States v. Camp</i> (D.Haw.) 140 F.Supp. 98..	40, 42
<i>United States v. Di Matteo</i> (3 Cir.) 169 F.2d 798.....	75
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> (7 Cir.) 171 F.2d 753 44, 46,	57
<i>United States v. Gasomiser</i> (D. Del.) 7 F.R.D. 712	28, 44
<i>United States v. Groves</i> (2 Cir.) 122 F.2d 87, cert. den. 314 U.S. 670, 86 L.ed. 536, 62 S.Ct. 135.....	64
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (7 Cir.) 174 F.2d 746.....	58
<i>United States v. Koch</i> (2 Cir.) 113 F.2d 982.....	64
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389, 78 L.ed. 381, 54 S.Ct. 223.....	54
<i>United States v. One Buick, etc.</i> (N.D. Ind.) 34 F.2d 318	55
<i>United States v. Perlstein</i> (3 Cir.) 120 F.2d 276; 126 F.2d 789, cert. den. 316 U.S. 678, 86 L.ed. 752, 62 S.Ct. 1106	64

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Schireson</i> (3 Cir.) 116 F.2d 881.....	40
<i>United States v. Yeoman-Henderson, Inc.</i> (7 Cir.) 193 F.2d 867.....	28
<i>Wheeler v. Smith</i> (9 Cir.) 30 F.2d 59.....	35
<i>Wolcher v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 200 F.2d 493; 213 F.2d 539, 218 F.2d 505, cert. den. 350 U.S. 822, 100 L.ed. 734, 76 S.Ct. 48, reh. den. 350 U.S. 905, 100 L.ed. 794, 76 S.Ct. 175.....	30
<i>Yarborough v. United States</i> (4 Cir.) 230 F.2d 56, cert. den. 351 U.S. 969, 100 L.ed. 1487, 76 S.Ct. 1034	54

TEXTBOOKS

22 C.J. 896.....	70
32 C.J.S. 592.....	70
Restatement, Torts, Sec. 216.....	36

STATUTES

11 U.S.C., Sec. 32(c).....	30
18 U.S.C., Sec. 152.....	1, 30, 81
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C., Sec. 391.....	72
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure,	
18 U.S.C. 29.....	24, 27, 72
18 U.S.C. 33.....	24, 72
18 U.S.C. 35.....	75
18 U.S.C. 37.....	2, 72
18 U.S.C. 39.....	2, 72
18 U.S.C. 52.....	75
